

No. 19-3574

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ROSLYN LA LIBERTE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOY REID,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Case No. 1:18-cv-05398-DLI, Hon. Dora L. Irizarry

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
ROSLYN LA LIBERTE**

L. LIN WOOD
Lead Counsel
NICOLE JENNINGS WADE
G. TAYLOR WILSON
L. LIN WOOD, P.C.
1180 W. Peachtree St., Ste. 2040
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 891-1402

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Roslyn La Liberte*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Local Rule 28.1(b) Summary.3

 B. The Events Giving Rise to Reid’s False Accusations.3

 C. Reid’s Background and False Accusations.5

 D. The Truth and Reid’s Reckless Disregard for It.....7

 E. La Liberte Received Hundreds of Hate Messages.8

 F. Detailed Procedural History and Rulings Presented for Review.9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

STANDARD OF REVIEW20

ARGUMENT.....21

 I. The Trial Court Erred in Applying California’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Because It Conflicts with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Is Unconstitutional.....21

 A. Second Circuit Precedent Militates Against Applying the Anti-SLAPP Statute23

 B. The Anti-SLAPP Statute Is Unenforceable Under *Shady Grove*.....25

 i. The Question in Dispute Is Whether La Liberte’s Amended Complaint States a Claim.25

 ii. Rules 8 and 12 Answer the Question in Dispute.26

iii. Federal Rules 8, 12 and 56 Do Not Violate the REA	30
C. The California Anti-SLAPP Statute Violates the Constitution.....	30
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that La Liberte Is a Limited Purpose Public Figure Plaintiff.....	33
A. La Liberte Did Not Assume a Position of Prominence in a Public Controversy.	36
B. Reid’s Defamatory Statements Were Not Germane to a Public Controversy.	38
III. The District Court Erred in Holding that La Liberte Failed to Allege Actual Malice for the June 29 Post.....	40
IV. Through the Juxtaposition of La Liberte’s Photograph Alongside Racist Conduct in the 1950s with Reid’s Caption, the July 1 Posts Reasonably Convey the Defamatory Gist that La Liberte Engaged in Racist Conduct...45	
V. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that the July 1 Posts Are Protected Opinion, Because the Gist of the July 1 Posts Is the Provably False Accusation that La Liberte Made Racist Comments and Otherwise Engaged in Racist Conduct Towards a Minority Child.....	52
A. The July 1 Posts Make a Provably False Comparison.	53
B. The July 1 Posts Imply Undisclosed False Facts.	55
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC, 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . 13, 24, 26, 30

Adelson v. Harris, 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014).....24

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....28

Baker v. Los Angeles Herald Examiner, 42 Cal. 3d. 254 (1986)51

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 21, 28

Biro v. Conde Nast, 622 Fed. App’x 67 (2d Cir. 2015).....35

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 692 F.3d 189 (1st Cir. 1982).....41

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....54

Brown v. Kelly Broad. Co., 48 Cal. 3d 711 (1989)..... 16, 35

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)..... 15, 33

Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc., 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc., 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)41

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal, 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....27

Church of Scientology of California v. Flynn, 744 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1984).....
45, 46, 52

Cochran v. NYP Holdings, Inc., 58 F. Supp. 2d. 1113 (C.D. Cal. 1998), *aff’d* 210
 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2000)45

Curtis Publ’g v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....44

D.A.R.E. Am. v. Rolling Stone Magazine, 101 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (C.D. Cal. 2000)
41

Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion, Inc., 828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987).....41

Davis v. Cox, 351 P.3d 862 (Wash. 2015)..... 15, 31, 32

Ernst v. Carrigan, 814 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016) 13, 23

Forsher v. Bugliosi, 26 Cal. 3d 792 (1980)45

Galarpe v. United Airlines, Inc., 2918 WL 1586202 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2018).....56

Geary v. Goldstein, 831 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), *rev'd on other grounds*,
1996 WL 447776 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 1996)..... 48, 49

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... passim

Hanna v. Plumer, 380 U.S. 460 (1965)22

Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton, 419 U.S. 657 (1989)..... 17, 42

Herbert v. Lando, 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....33

Herlihy v. Metro. Museum of Art, 214 A.D.2d 250 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1995).....54

Hutchinson v. Proxmire, 443 U.S. 111 (1979) 18, 34, 38

In re Gawker Media LLC, 571 B.R. 612 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017)24

Intercon Sols., Inc. v. Basel Action Network, 791 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015) 15, 29

Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Grp., 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....40

Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc., 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)50

John Doe 2 v. Superior Ct., 1 Cal. App. 5th 1300 (2016) 20, 55

Kaelin v. Globe Commc'ns Corp., 162 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 46, 52

Kapellas v. Kofman, 1 Cal. 3d 20 (1969).....52

Klocke v. Watson, 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019), *as revised* (Aug. 29, 2019).....
..... 14, 22, 25

Leiendecker v. Asian Women United of Minnesota, 848 N.W.2d 224 (Minn. 2014)
..... 1, 31

Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co., 745 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984).....35

Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd., 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)23

Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd., 637 Fed. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2016) 13, 23, 24

Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture, Inc, 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. *AmeriCulture, Inc. v. Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC*, 139 S. Ct. 591 (2018).....29

MacElree v. Phila. Newspapers, Inc., 544 Pa. 117 (1996).....53

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC, 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 14, 21, 35, 36

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC, 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 14, 29

Mamou v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc., 165 Cal. App. 4th 686 (2008)53

Manzari v. Associated Newspapers Ltd., 830 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 19, 47

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 510 U.S. 496 (1991) 44, 47, 52

McFarlane v. Sheridan Sq. Press, Inc., 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)42

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 53, 56

Mitre Sports Int’l Ltd. v. Home Box Office, Inc., 22 F. Supp. 3d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)36

New York Times, Inc. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 33, 41

O’Connor v. McGraw-Hill, Inc., 159 Cal. App. 3d 478 (1984).....49

Overhill Farms, Inc. v. Lopez, 190 Cal. App. 4th 1248 (2010)..... 19, 53

Palin v. New York Times Co., 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 21, 41, 42, 43

Planned Parenthood Fed. of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress, 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018)29

Prendeville v. Singer, 155 Fed. App’x 303 (9th Cir. 2005).....36

Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Superior Court, 37 Cal. 3d 244 (1984) 17, 42

Regan v. Sullivan, 557 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1977) 48, 49

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Barron’s, 442 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)35

Scott v. Cooper, 226 A.D.2d 360 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1996).....54

Selleck v. Globe Int’l, Inc., 166 Cal. App. 3d 1123 (1985) 18, 45, 46

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)....
 22, 25, 26, 30

Sibbach v. Wilson & Co., 312 U.S. 1 (1941)30

Solano v. Playgirl, Inc., 292 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2002) 41, 49, 50

Somerset Commc'ns Grp., LLC v. Wall to Wall Advert., Inc., 2015 WL 11234155
 (W.D. Wash. May 5, 2015).....21

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....42

Staehr v. Hartford Final Services, 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....5

Travelers Casualty Ins. Co. v. Hirsh, 831 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)21

U.S. ex. rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir.
 1999) 13, 14

Waldbaum v. Fairchild Pubs., Inc., 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)39

Westmoreland v. CBS Inc., 596 F. Supp. 1170 (S.D.N.Y 1984)44

Wilcox v. Superior Court, 27 Cal. App. 4th 809 (1994).....32

Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc., 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....38

Z.F. v. Ripon Unified Sch. Dist., 482 Fed. App’x 239 (9th Cir. 2012).....36

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13321

Rules Enabling Act (“REA”), 28 U.S.C. § 2072.....30

Cal. Civ. Pro. Code § 425.16 *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-11.1(b)(1)25

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 26, 27, 28, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment of the United States Constitution *passim*

Seventh Amendment of the United States Constitution 15, 23, 30, 31, 32

Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution 15, 23, 30, 31, 32
